

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP)	
OF WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 12-cv-00815-ABJ
)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND4

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND4

II. CURRENT PROCEEDINGS11

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT11

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....11

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE IT IS NOT RIPE15

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

* *AT&T Corp. v. FCC*,
369 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 18, 20

* *Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22

* *Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA*,
683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 16, 18, 20

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy,
23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 13

* *Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius*,
No. 1:11-cv-1989, 2012 WL 2914417 (D.D.C. July 18, 2012) 3, 4, 14, 19, 20

Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA,
536 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1976) 21

Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
457 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 12

Connecticut v. Duncan,
612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 16

* *Lake Pilots Ass’n v. U.S. Coast Guard*,
257 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 19, 20

* *Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12, 13, 15

* *McConnell v. FEC*,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 13, 15

* *Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assoc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation*,
79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 20

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales,
468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 12

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 15

Nebraska v. HHS,
 No. 4:12-cv-3035, 2012 WL 2913402 (D. Neb. July 17, 2012)..... 3

* *Occidental Chem. Corp. v. FERC*,
 869 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 19

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
 523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 19

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
 426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 12

Pub. Citizen v. NHTSA,
 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 12

Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Wycoff Co.,
 344 U.S. 237 (1952)..... 16, 19

Spriggs v. Wilson,
 467 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 19

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 11

* *Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC*,
 736 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 21, 22

* *Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA*,
 413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005) 18, 19, 22

Texas v. United States,
 523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 19

The Toca Producers v. FERC,
 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 20

* *Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,
 320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 18

* *Whitmore v. Arkansas*,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 12, 13, 15

Wilmac Corp. v. Bowen,
 811 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 21

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. USFS,

165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 19

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(1)..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i)8

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii)8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(1) 5

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....1

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 1

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T 1

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T 7

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T(a)..... 5

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251..... 1

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713.....7

45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....7

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a).....5

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(A)..... 8

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B)..... 8

45 C.F.R. § 147.140 1

45 C.F.R. § 147.145(a)..... 5

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....6
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....8
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) 8, 10, 14, 18, 22
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)..... 9, 10, 13, 20
77 Fed. Reg. 16,453 (Mar. 21, 2012)..... 9

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

155 Cong. Rec. S12019, S12025 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009);5, 6
155 Cong. Rec. S12261, S12271 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009) 6

MISCELLANEOUS

Inst. of Med., Clinical Preventive Services for Women:
Closing the Gaps (2011)4, 6, 7
FDA, Birth Control Guide7
HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (Feb. 10, 2012).....9, 12, 15, 22
HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan
Coverage Guidelines7
